and short-term deposits that arise directly from its operations. The Group expends loans and notes

The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair values of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Main market prices risks affecting the Group comprise: interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk. The financial instruments held by the Group that are affected by market risk
are principally interest bearing loans and borrowings, short-term deposits, loans and notes issued.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

 The majority
of loans and borrowings are at fixed rates and, accordingly, interest rate risk is limited. The Group
does not use derivatives to manage its interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below describes reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on loss before tax and equity. It should be noted that
the impact of movement in the variable is not necessarily linear.

30 June 2011 (unaudited)
Increase / (decrease)

in basis points
Effect on loss

before tax

Refinancing rate of Central Bank of the Russian Federation +0.25% 17

-1% (67)

31 December 2010
Increase / (decrease)

in basis points
Effect on loss

before tax

Libor  +1% 21

-0.25% (5)

Refinancing rate of Central Bank of the Russian Federation  +1% 50

-0.75% (37)

JSC HALS-Development and subsidiaries

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (continued)

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

60

32. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

30 June 2010 (unaudited)
Increase / (decrease)

in basis points
Effect on loss

before tax

Libor  +0.03% 1

-0.03% (1)

Refinancing rate of Central Bank of the Russian Federation +0.25% 1

-1% (5)

Mosprime  +0.45% 3

-0.45% (3)

1 January 2010
Increase / (decrease)

in basis points